
 

 
 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities 
 

Time and Date 
2.00 pm on Tuesday, 19th October, 2021 
 
Place 
Committee Room 2 - Council House 
 

Please note that in line with current COVID regulations, there will be limited public 
access to the meeting to ensure social distancing. If you wish to attend in person, 
please contact the Governance Services Officers indicated at the end of the agenda. 
 

 
 
Public Business 
 
1. Apologies   

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

 (a) To agree the minutes of the Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities 
meeting held on 22 July 2021 

 
(b) Matters arising 

 
4. Gambling Act 2005 - Revised Statement of Gambling Policy  (Pages 7 - 

34) 
 

 Report of the Director of Streetscene and Regulatory Services 
 

5. Outstanding Issues   
 

 There are no outstanding issues 
 

6. Any Other Business   
 

 To consider any other items of business which the Cabinet Member decides to 
take as a matter of urgency because of the special circumstances involved. 
 

Private Business 
 Nil 
 

Julie Newman, Director of Law and Governance, Council House Coventry 
 
Monday, 11 October 2021 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

Usha Patel Email: usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 
Membership: Councillors P Akhtar (Deputy Cabinet Member) and AS Khan (Cabinet 
Member)  
 
By invitation Councillor J Lepoidevin (Shadow Cabinet Member) 
 
Public Access 
Please note that in line with current COVID regulations, there will be limited public 
access to the meeting to ensure social distancing. 
Any member of the public who would like to attend the meeting in person is required to 
contact the following officers in advance of the meeting regarding arrangements for 
public attendance. A guide to attending public meeting can be found here: 
https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings 
 
 

Usha Patel  
Email: usha.patel@coventry.gov.uk 
 

https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities held at 

12.30 pm on Thursday, 22 July 2021 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor AS Khan (Chair) 

 Councillor P Akhtar (Deputy Cabinet Member) 

 
Employees (by Directorate):  

 D Cahalin-Heath, Licensing and Regulation 
G Carter, Law and Governance  
G Hood, Streetpride and Greenspace  
R Masih, Licensing and Regulation  
C Sinclair, Law and Governance 
 

Public Business 
 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2021 were agreed as a true record. 
There were no matters arising. 
 

3. Response to a Petition - Potters Green Park - Request for a Children's Play 
Facility  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Streetscene and 
Regulatory Services which responded to a petition bearing 298 signatures which 
had been submitted to the City Council in October 2020. The petition was 
sponsored by Councillor Ruane, a Henley Ward Councillor and requested that the 
Council provide a children’s play facility on the field between Woodway Lane and 
Shilton Lane. 
 
The Petition read ““We the undersigned petition the Council to request a park with 
play equipment for children (swings, slide, climbing frame etc) on field between 
Woodway lane and Shilton Lane adjacent to Woodway lane cemetery, historically 
there was a play area located on this site for the children of Potters Green”.  
Councillor Ruane was unable to attend the meeting, however, the petition 
spokesperson did attend the meeting and spoke in support of the petition. 
 
The report stated that a children’s play area had existed at this location a number 
of years ago as suggested by the petitioners. The facility had been removed many 
years ago due to repeated vandalism and complaints from residents on Woodway 
Lane whose houses looked onto the site. An image taken in 1994 showing that  
most of the play area had virtually all gone was attached as an appendix to the 
report.  Also appended to the report was a plan showing the location of play 
facilities within the same catchment area. 
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 
– 2 – 

 

Having considered the report, the presentation and the submission by the petition 
spokesperson, the Cabinet Member noted the concerns raised by petitioners and 
also recognised the need for local, safe, play areas for children and the health 
benefits enjoyed by having a play facility that can be easily accessed by local 
residents.  However, the costs of such a play facility, estimated at approximately 
£150,000 far outweighed the funding available by the Greenspace Service.  It was, 
however, reported that some external funding may be available to constituted 
residents’ groups and suggested that the petition spokesperson work with his local 
councillors and officers to investigate the possibility of accessing any available 
funding streams.  
 
RESOLVED that, the Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities: 
 

1. Notes the content of the petition and the concerns of the petitioners 
 

2. Notes that a play facility had been built by a developer and located at 
Eaglestone Way new housing development off Shilton lane. 

 
3. Notes that the cost of providing a children’s play facility had been 

estimated at  approximately £150, 000  
 

4. Notes that the Greenspace Service did not have the resources to 
provide a new children’s play facility at this location and that this 
would be subject to securing external funding. 
 

5. Notes that, as part of the Planning Application for the New Elmfield 
Farm Development on Wigston Road, should permission be granted 
the developer had been asked to provide a new children’s play facility 
on the development. 

 
4. Gambling Act 2005 - Revised Statement of Licensing Policy 2022 -2025  

 
The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Streetscene and 
Regulatory Services which sought approval to consult on the draft revised 
Statement of Licensing Policy 2022 - 2025 under the Gambling Act 2005.  A copy 
of the draft revised policy was attached as an appendix to the report.  
 
Under the terms of the Gambling Act 2005 the Council’s Statement of Gambling 
Policy had to be renewed every three years.  The current Statement of Gambling 
Policy came into effect on 31st January 2019 and a review must therefore be 
completed.  There was a requirement in the Act for the Council to publish and 
advertise the revised Statement of Gambling Policy at least 4 weeks before, by 3rd 

January 2022. 
 

The Gambling Policy produced by the Licensing Authority under the Gambling Act 
2005 would be relevant for all licensing decisions taken by the Council as the 
Licensing Authority over three years commencing on 31st January 2022. 

 
The general principles of the Gambling Policy remain the same and the document 
was still centred around the Gambling Act's three licensing objectives, namely: 
 

Page 4



 

 
– 3 – 

 

 Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being 
associated with crime or disorder or being used to support crime 

 Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way 

 Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or 
exploited by gambling. 

 
Before amending the policy for a further three-year period, licensing authorities 
were required to carry out a wide consultation process. In addition, it must consult 
by law, the Council has authority to include in the process any individuals or 
organisations it deems appropriate.   
 
The Responsible Authorities (statutory consultees - Gambling Commission, West 
Midlands Police, West Midlands Fire and Rescue Service, Planning, 
Environmental Health (functions in relation to pollution to the environment or harm 
to human health) Safeguarding Children Board, HM Revenue & Customs), 
Community Safety team and Public Health would be consulted on the draft revised 
policy.  
 
The public consultation exercise would begin on the 2 August 2021 for a 6-week 
period and finish on the 13 September 2021. The revised policy complied with 
updated Gambling Commissions guidance and regulations. It had been developed 
with all 6 Warwickshire Licensing Authorities (Warwickshire County Council, North 
Warwickshire Borough Council, Nuneaton and Bedworth Borough Council, Rugby 
Borough Council, Stratford on Avon District Council and Warwick District Council), 
although each authority had adapted the policy to suit the needs of their area and 
profile. 
 
RESOLVED that, the Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities notes the 
draft revised Statement of Gambling Policy and authorises the Director of 
Streetscene and Regulatory Services to carry out the consultation as 
detailed in the report. 
 

5. Outstanding Issues  
 
There were no outstanding issues.  
 

6. Any Other Business  
 
There were no other items of business.  
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 12.50 pm)  

  

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank




 

Public report 
Cabinet Member Report 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Licensing and Regulatory Committee 12th October 2021 
Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities 19th October 2021 
Council                                                                                     7th December 2021 
 
Name of Cabinet Member:  
Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities - Councillor AS Khan 
 
Director Approving Submission of the report: 
Director of Streetscene and Regulatory Services  
 
Ward(s) affected: 
All 
 
Title: 
Gambling Act 2005 - Revised Statement of Gambling Policy 2022 - 2025 
 
 
Is this a key decision? 
No 
 
Although the matters within the report affect all wards in the city, it is not anticipated that the impact  
will be significant 
 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
The purpose of this report is to update Members on the outcome of the 6 week consultation 
undertaken on the review of the Council’s Statement of Gambling Policy for the Gambling Act 
2005 and to recommend for approval, a revised policy for the period 2022 – 2025. 
 
 
Recommendations: 
 
The Licensing and Regulatory Committee is recommended to: - 
 

1. Consider the results of the consultation, and the proposed changes on the revised 
Statement of Gambling Policy for the period 2022 - 2025 and notify the Cabinet Member 
for Policing and Equalities of its comments.  

 
The Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities is recommended to: - 
 

1. Consider the results of the consultation, and the proposed changes on the revised 
Statement of Gambling Policy for the period 2022 – 2025 and any comments from the 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

 2 

Licensing and Regulatory Committee 
. 
2. Recommend to Council that it adopts the revised Statement of Gambling Policy 

attached as Appendix A of the report. 
 
Council is recommended to: - 
 

1. Adopt the revised Statement of Gambling Policy attached as Appendix A of the report. 
 
 

List of Appendices included: 
Appendix A - Revised Statement of Gambling Policy 2022 - 2025 
Appendix B - Summary of consultation responses and changes to the policy 
 
Other useful background papers: 
Current Gambling Policy 
Gambling Act 2005 
Gambling Commission - Guidance to Licensing Authorities 
Gambling Commissions Licence Conditions and Codes of Practice (LCCP) 
Local Area Profile & Risk Assessments  
Statement of Principles for Unlicensed Family Entertainment Centres and Prize Gaming Permits 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  
No  
 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?  
Yes 
Cabinet Member (Policing and Equalities) 22nd July 2021 and 19th October 2021 
Licensing and Regulatory Committee 27th July 2021 and 12th October 2021 
 
Will this report go to Council?  
Yes 
7th December 2021 

Page 8

http://www.coventry.gov.uk/downloads/file/27580/statement_of_principles_for_unlicensed_entertainment_centres


 

 3 

Report title: Gambling Act 2005 - Revised Statement of Gambling Policy 
 
 
1. Context (or background) 
  
1.1 The Gambling Act requires each licensing authority to prepare and publish a Statement of 

Gambling Policy.  The policy statement sets out how the licensing authority intends to 
approach its licensing responsibilities and in particular how it intends to promote the three 
licensing objectives.  
 

1.2 The current Gambling Policy came into effect on 3rd January 2019, to cover a period up to 
31st January 2022. 
 

1.3 This policy has to be renewed every three years and be subject to a full consultation 
process. 

 
1.4 Cabinet Member (Policing and Equalities) on 22nd July 2021 and the Licensing and 

Regulatory Committee on 27th July 2021, considered a report on the draft revised Gambling 
Policy and authorised the Director of Streetscene and Regulatory Services to consult on its 
contents.  

 
1.5 The report advises Members of the consultation that has taken place and outlines the 

comments received and amendments made to the Council’s draft Gambling Policy. 
 
1.6 There are no major changes to the Policy except some minor wording amendments.  

The general principles of the Gambling Policy remain the same and the document is 
still centred around the Gambling Act's three licensing objectives, namely:   

 

 Preventing gambling from being a source of crime and disorder, being 
associated with crime and disorder or being used to support crime;  

 Ensure gambling is conducted in a fair and open way; and 

 Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or 
exploited by gambling.  

 
1.7      Following public consultation, the revised draft Statement of Gambling Policy is now ready 

to be recommended for adoption to take effect from 31st January 2022 (Appendix A).    
 
2. Options considered and recommended proposal 
 
2.1 The Licensing and Regulatory Committee is recommended to: - 
 
2.1.1     Consider the results of the consultation on the revised Statement of Gambling Policy for 

the period 2022 - 2025 and notify the Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities of its 
comments (attached as Appendix B of the report); 

 
2.2 The Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities is recommended to: - 
 
2.2.1     Consider the results of the consultation on the revised Statement of Gambling Policy for 

the period 2022 – 2025 and any comments from the Licensing and Regulatory 
Committee; 

 
2.3 Recommend to Council that it adopts the revised Statement of Gambling Policy attached 

as Appendix A of the report. 
 
2.3.1  Council is recommended to: - 

Page 9



 

 4 

Adopt the revised Statement of Gambling Policy attached as Appendix A of the report. 
 
 
3. Results of consultation undertaken 
 
3.1  The public consultation exercise finished on 13th September 2021, and included the 

following   elements: -  
 

 Mail shots to operators 

 Notification to the responsible authorities 

 Mail shots to trade organisations and religious organisations 

 Wider public consultation through the city council’s website 
 

 3.2  All statutory consultees have received a full copy of the draft Gambling Policy and 
notification of the draft policy was given to all Council Members and Parish Councils.  The 
draft policy was also made available on the council’s website from 2nd August 2021 to 13th  
September 2021 and was sent to all licensed businesses, Responsible Authorities, resident 
associations and other public consultees as set out in the policy inviting them to comment. 

 
3.3 Three responses have been received to the consultation and these are summarised in 

Appendix B.  After considering these comments it is proposed that no further changes are 
required for the policy, and the reasoning for this is outlined in Appendix B.  Therefore, the 
only proposed changes to the policy are minor wording amendments.    

  
4. Timetable for implementing this decision 
 
4.1 The revised Statement of Gambling Policy must be published by 3rd January 2022, allowing 

the Council to continue to carry out any function in respect of applications made under the 
authority of the Gambling Act 2005 after 31st January 2022. 

 
5.  Comments from Director of Finance and Director of Law and Governance 
 
5.1 Financial implications 
  
 The financial implications associated with the recommendation are limited to the employee 

costs associated with undertaking the consultation exercise and any costs involved in 
publishing the statement of gambling policy. 

 
5.2 Legal implications 
 

Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 requires the licensing authority to prepare and 
publish a Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy every 3 years.  The next statement must 
be published by 3rd January 2022. The statement is one of a number of guidance 
documents that the licensing authority must aim to make its decisions in accordance with. 

 
Section 25 of the Gambling Act 2005 requires the licensing authority to have regard to the 
Gambling Commission when making its decisions. 

 
 The Gambling Act 2005 (Licensing Authority Policy Statement) (England and Wales) 

Regulations 2006 sets out the legal requirements for preparing or publishing a statement or 
revision. 

 
 The licensing function is carried out by the Council’s Licensing and Regulatory Committee 

and by officers exercising their delegated powers, with the exception of the approval of the 
policy statement, which must be approved by full Council. 

Page 10



 

 5 

 
Any other legal implications relating to the Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy are 
detailed within the 2005 Act. 

 
 
6. Other implications 
  
6.1 How will this contribute to achievement of the Council's key objectives / corporate 

priorities (corporate plan/scorecard) / organisational blueprint / Local Area 
Agreement (or Coventry Sustainable Community St
[...]
r compliance with 
legislation and statutory guidance, minimising the risk of legal challenge. 

 
6.3     What is the impact on the organisation? 

 
The adoption of the policy should have no impact on the organisation.  There are no human 
resource, financial or ICT implications.  

 
6.4    Equalities / EIA  

 
Consideration has been given to the public sector duty under the Equality Act 2010 to 
reduce inequalities when making decisions of a strategic nature. However, this is a 
regulatory requirement and as these requirements apply to gambling operators, the impact 
on individuals is considered to be minimal.   

 
 
 

Page 11



 

 6 

6.5  Implications for partner organisations? 
 

The Gambling Policy contributes towards the work of the Community Safety Partnership 
and specifically with the work of the Police.  The Police and the other Responsible 
Authorities have been consulted in the development of the draft policy. 
  

 
Report author(s): Rekha Masih 
 
Name and job title: Licensing Team Leader 
 
Directorate: Street Scene and Regulatory Services 
 
Tel and email contact:  024 7697 2247 rekha.masih@coventry.gov.uk  
 
Enquiries should be directed to the above person. 
 
 

Contributor/approver 
name 

Title Service Date doc 
sent out 

Date response 
received or 
approved 

Contributors:     

Usha Patel Governance 
Services Officer 

Law and 
Governance 

20.09.2021 24.09.2021 

Davina Blackburn Strategic Lead of 
Regulation 

Street Scene and 
Regulatory 
Services 

20.09.2021 22.09.2021 

Names of approvers for 
submission: (officers and 
members) 

    

Finance:  Cath Crosby 
 

Lead Accountant Finance 20.09.2021 28.09.2021 

Legal:  Amy Wright Solicitor Law and 
Governance 

20.09.2021 21.09.2021 

Andrew Walster Director, 
Streetscene and 
Regulatory 
Services  

 27.09.2021 27.09.2021 

 
 

This report is published on the council's website: 
www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings  

Page 12

mailto:rekha.masih@coventry.gov.uk
http://www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings


 

 1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Gambling Act 2005 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Draft Gambling 

Policy 
 

Statement of 
Principles 

 

2022/2025 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



 

 2 

 
 
 
 
 
1.  Introduction  
 
1.1  Coventry City Council, as the Licensing Authority (referred to in this Statement as the 

Authority), makes this Statement of Principles in pursuance of its powers and duties 
under Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 (referred to in this Statement as “the 
Act”) and sets out the Authority’s approach in dealing with its responsibilities under 
the Act.  

  
1.2  Coventry is a city situated in the West Midlands with a population of 371,500 

inhabitants. It is mainly urban but includes significant areas that are semi-rural. 
  
1.3  List of Consultees  
  

The Authority has consulted the following on the content of this Statement of 
Principles:-  

  

 Responsible Authorities;  

 Holders of existing licences, permits and registrations; 

 Councillors and Parish Councils and MP’s; 

 Representatives of businesses; 

 Representatives of persons carrying on gambling businesses in Coventry; 

 Local bodies representing vulnerable persons; and 

 Departments within the Council with an interest in the licensing of gambling.  
 

1.4  In preparing this statement, the Authority has had regard to the provisions of the Act, 
the Guidance issued by the Gambling Commission, Regulations made by the 
Secretary of State and responses to its consultations. 

 
2. Gambling Act 2005 
 
2.1  The Act specifies licensing objectives which are central to the regulatory regime, 

these are:-  
  

 preventing gambling from being a source of crime and disorder, being 
associated with crime or disorder, or being used to support crime;  

 ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way; and  

 protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or 
exploited by gambling.  

  
2.2  In carrying out the licensing function und
[...]
 notices for betting at tracks; and  

 register small society’s lotteries.  
  
3.3  The following activities are not authorised by the Authority: 

 
 Spread betting is regulated by the Financial Services Authority;  

 Remote Gambling is dealt with by the Gambling Commission; and 

 The National Lottery (regulated by the Gambling Commission). 
 
4.   General Statement of Principles  
  
4.1  The Authority recognises the wide variety of premises which will require a licence or 

a permit. These include casinos, betting shops, bingo halls, pubs, clubs, amusement 
arcades and racing tracks.  

  
4.2 In carrying out its licensing functions the Authority will have regard to guidance 

issued by the Gambling Commission.  

 
4.3  The Authority will not seek to use the Act to resolve matters more readily dealt with 

under other legislation.   This statement of principles will avoid duplication with other 
regulatory regimes wherever possible.  In considering applications and taking 
enforcement action, under the Gambling Act the Authority will have regard to the 

Page 15



 

 4 

provisions of the Human Rights Act. 
  
4.4  To ensure the licensing objectives are met the Authority will establish a close working 

relationship with the police, the Gambling Commission and other responsible 
authorities.  

 
4.5 Premises licences granted must be reasonably consistent with the licensing 

objectives.  With regard to these objectives, this Authority has considered the 
Gambling Commission’s Guidance to local authorities.  However, the overriding 
principle is that each application and the circumstances prevailing at each premises 
will be considered on their own individual merits. 

 
5. Preventing gambling from being a source of crime and disorder; being 

associated with crime and disorder or being used to support crime 
  
5.1 The Gambling Commission will play a leading role in preventing gambling from being 

a source of crime and will maintain rigorous licensing procedures that aim to prevent 
criminals from providing facilities for gambling or being associated with providing 
such facilities. 
 

5.2 When applying to this Authority for a premises licence the applicant will have to hold 
an operating licence from the Commission before a licence can be issued so the 
Council will not be concerned with the suitability of the applicant.  Where concerns 
about a person’s suitability arise the Council will bring those concerns to the attention 
of the Commission.  The Authority will have to be satisfied that the premises will not 
adversely affect the licensing objective and is compliant with the Commissions 
Guidance, codes of practice and this gambling policy. 

 
5.3 The Authority will expect the applicant to have a good understanding of the local area 

in which they either operate, or intend to operate. The applicant will have to provide 
evidence that they meet the criteria set out in the policy and local area profile and 
demonstrate that in operating the premises they will be reasonably consistent with 
the licensing objectives. Operators need to be aware of how the operation of their 
premises may impact on this objective. The Council will expect the applicants to 
provide details as to their crime prevention measures and any risk assessments that 
they have carried out. 

 
5.4 To prevent gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being associated with 

crime or disorder, or being used to support crime, the Authority will apply the 
following criteria and take into account the following considerations, where relevant, 
in determining applications and reviews. 

  
 Criteria: 

 
Whether the premises make or will make a contribution to the levels of crime and 
disorder and whether the applicant has demonstrated that he has, or intends to, 
implement sufficient controls to prevent the premises being a source of, and/or 
associated with crime or disorder, or being used to support crime, if the application is 
g
[...]


 Targeted: regulation should be focused on the problem, and minimise side 
effects  

 
28.5 In accordance with the Gambling Commission Guidance to Licensing Authorities the 

Council will endeavour to avoid duplication with other regulatory regimes as far as 
possible. 

 
28.6 The main enforcement and compliance role for this Authority in terms of the 

Gambling Act 2005 will be to ensure compliance with the Premises Licences and 
other permissions, which it authorises.  The Gambling Commission will be the 
enforcement body for the operator and personal licences.  It is also worth noting that 
concerns about manufacture, supply or repair of gaming machines will not be dealt 
with by the Authority but will be notified to the Gambling Commission. 

 
29. The Licensing Process 
 
29.1 The powers of the Council as a Licensing Authority under the Act may be carried out 

by the Licensing and Regulatory Committee, by a Sub-Committee or, instead, by one 
or more Council officers acting under delegated authority. The Council has adopted 
the following scheme of delegation and can be viewed at:  
http://www.coventry.gov.uk/downloads/file/12158/part_2 

 
29.2 Application forms will be in the format prescribed by regulations.  The form will need 

to contain information that describes the gambling activities to be provided, the 
operational procedures, hours, nature of the location, needs of the local community, 
etc.  Most importantly, the applicant will have to detail the steps that will be taken to 
promote the three licensing objectives. Applicants should carry out a risk assessment 
before they apply for a premises licence or to vary a premises licence.  The Authority 
will expect the local risk assessment (or a copy thereof) to be available at the 
premises for inspection by any authorised officer. 

 
29.3  Applicants are encouraged to fully consult the Police and other responsible 

authorities well in advance of submitting their applications.   
Application forms and guidance leaflets will be available at: 
www.coventry.gov.uk/info/23/alcohol_and_entertainment_licensing/428/gambling_lic
ences/1.   Most applications will require additional documentation and a fee to be 

Page 30



 

 19 

included with the form.  Incomplete applications will not be considered and will be 
returned to the applicant. 

 
29.4 The Act requires the Authority to maintain a register of premises licences issued. The 

register must be available at any reasonable time to the public, who can request 
copies of the entries. The register will be located at: 
www.coventry.gov.uk/info/23/alcohol_and_entertainment_licensing/416/alcohol_and_
entertainment_licences 

 
 

 
 
Effective date of reviewed policy: 31st January 2022 Valid until 30th January 2025 
  
  
 
 
 
  
 
 
 

 

  
 
  
  
  
 
 

Page 31

http://www.coventry.gov.uk/info/23/alcohol_and_entertainment_licensing/416/alcohol_and_entertainment_licences
http://www.coventry.gov.uk/info/23/alcohol_and_entertainment_licensing/416/alcohol_and_entertainment_licences


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix  B :  

Responses to Coventry City Council Statement of Gambling Policy Consultation  

 2nd August 2021 – 13th September 2021 

 

1 Background 

 

1.1 The public consultation on the draft Statement of Gambling Policy took place for 6 weeks from 2nd August 2021 – 13th 

September 2021. 

 

1.2 The consultation was extensive and included a range of statutory consultees, stakeholders, and local communities. 

 

1.3 3 responses were received during the consultation period.  

 

1.4 All consultees were asked for comments on the draft policy, which have been organised into themes and are presented 

below. 

 

 

Theme of 
comments 

Respondent Feedback/comments/amendments Action 

Location Betting and Gaming 
Council 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Paragraph 9.3 contains a list of examples of measures that may be 
taken to demonstrate that an applicant has considered the local area 
profile and po

Minutes of the meeting


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities held at 2.00 

pm on Tuesday, 19 October 2021 
 

Present: Councillor AS Khan (Chair) 

Members: Councillor J Lepoidevin (Shadow Cabinet Member) 

 
Employees (by Directorate):  

 D Cahalin-Heath, Licensing and Regulation 
R Masih, Licensing and Regulation 
M Rose, Law and Governance 
A Wright, Law and Governance 
 

Apologies: Councillor P Akhtar  
 

 
Public Business 
 
7. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

8. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22nd July 2021 were agreed and signed as a 
true record. There were no matters arising. 
 

9. Gambling Act 2005 - Revised Statement of Gambling Policy  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Streetscene and 
Regulatory Services which updated Members on the outcome of the 6 week 
consultation undertaken on the review of the Council’s Statement of Gambling 
Policy for the Gambling Act 2005 and to recommend for approval, a revised policy 
for the period 2022 – 2025. 
 
The Gambling Act required each licensing authority to prepare and publish a 
Statement of Gambling Policy.  The policy statement sets out how the licensing 
authority intends to approach its licensing responsibilities and in particular how it 
intends to promote the three licensing objectives.  The current Gambling Policy 
came into effect on 3rd January 2019, to cover a period up to 31st January 2022.  
This policy has to be renewed every three years and be subject to a full 
consultation process.  Cabinet Member (Policing and Equalities) on 22nd July 
2021 and the Licensing and Regulatory Committee on 27th July 2021, considered 
a report on the draft revised Gambling Policy and authorised the Director of 
Streetscene and Regulatory Services to consult on its contents (minutes 4/21 and 
11/21 respectively refer).  
 
This report advised Members of the consultation that had taken place and outlined 
the comments received and amendments made to the Council’s draft Gambling 
Policy.  There were no major changes to the Policy except some minor wording 
amendments.  The general principles of the Gambling Policy remained the same 



 

 
– 2 – 

 

and the document was still centred around the Gambling Act's three licensing 
objectives, namely:   
 
• Preventing gambling from being a source of crime and disorder, being 

associated with crime and disorder or being used to support crime;  
• Ensure gambling is conducted in a fair and open way; and 
• Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or 

exploited by gambling.  
 
Following public consultation, the revised draft Statement of Gambling Policy was 
now ready to be recommended for adoption to take effect from 31st January 2022 
(Appendix A).   The public consultation exercise finished on 13th September 2021, 
and included the following elements: -  
 
• Mail shots to operators 
• Notification to the responsible authorities 
• Mail shots to trade organisations and religious organisations 
• Wider public consultation through the city council’s website 
 
All statutory consultees had received a full copy of the draft Gambling Policy and 
notification of the draft policy was given to all Council Members and Parish 
Councils.  The draft policy was also made available on the council’s website from 
2nd August 2021 to 13th September 2021 and was sent to all licensed 
businesses, Responsible Authorities, resident associations and other public 
consultees as set out in the policy inviting them to comment. 
 
Three responses had been received to the consultation and these were 
summarised in Appendix B to the report.  After considering these comments it was 
proposed that no further changes were required for the policy, and the reasoning 
for this was also outlined in Appendix B to the report.  Therefore, the only 
proposed changes to the policy were minor wording amendments.    
 
The revised Statement of Gambling Policy must be published by 3rd January 
2022, allowing the Council to continue to carry out any function in respect of 
applications made under the authority of the Gambling Act 2005 after 31st January 
2022. 
 
The Cabinet Member and the Shadow Cabinet Member discussed with officers the 
consultation and responses noting that there were no major changes proposed. 
 
RESOLVED that, the Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities 
recommends: - 
 
1. Considering the results of the consultation, and the proposed 

changes on the revised Statement of Gambling Policy for the period 
2022 – 2025 and any comments from the Licensing and Regulatory 
Committee and 

 
2. Recommend to Council that it adopts the revised Statement of 

Gambling Policy attached as Appendix A of the report. 
 

10. Outstanding Issues  



 

 
– 3 – 

 

 
There were no outstanding issues. 
 

11. Any Other Business  
 
There were no other items of business. 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 2.06 pm)  

  


